

**FRESH(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE G.RADHA RANI
WRIT PETITION NO: 15802 OF 2022**

Between:

The National Small Industries Corporation Ltd., (A Government of India Company) having its registered office at NSIC Bhavan, Okla Industrial Estate, New Delhi and also branch office among other places at NSIC - Technical Services Centre, Kushaiguda, ECIL Post, Hyderabad - 500062 rep.by its authorised signatory

...Petitioner

AND

1. Union Bank of India, rep.by its Chief Manager P.No. 55E, Madhapur Branch, G-5 Express Highway KONDAPUR, HYDERABAD - 500082.
2. Union Bank of India, rep.by its Field General Manager Union Bank of India Building, 4th floor, Sultan Bazar Hyderabad- 500095
3. The Chief Grievance Officer Operations Department, Union Bank of India, Tower No.4 2nd floor, World Trade Centre Cuffie Parade, Mumbai-400005
4. M/s Kompass Infrastructure Pvt Ltd., rep.by its Director Kattamidi Santosh Reddy Regd.office at No.104, Challa Pride H.No.7-2-1735 and 7-2-1813/5/A/4/CP Czech Colony, Sanathnagar Main Road Hyderabad-500016.
5. Kattamidi Santosh Reddy, s/o sri Sankar Reddy aged 36 yers occ. Director of M/s Kompass Infrastructure Pvt Ltd., Flat No.104, Challa Pride H.No.7-2-1735 and 7-2-1813/5/A/4/CP Czech Colony, Sanathnagar Main Road Hyderabad-500016
6. Mr.Nekkanti Srinivas, s/o Sri Subba rao aged major, occ. Director, M/s Kompass Infrastructure Pvt Ltd., Flat No.104, ChaHa Pride H.No.7-2-1735 and 7-2-1813/5/A/4/CP, Czech Colony, Sanathnagar Main Road Hyderabad-500016 & also at H. No. 15-23/1 Market Street, Achanta, West Godavari Dist Andhra Pradesh-534123

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri D VENKATA PADMAJA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue appropriate writ, order or direction, more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the respondent No 1 to 3 in not paying the amounts due and payable under the Bank Guarantees set out hereunder:

SI No	BG.No.	Date of Issuance	Amount Rs
1	128220IGFIN0026	03.08.2020	1,00,00,000.00
2	128220IGFIN0040	23.10.2020	1,00,00,000.00
3	128220IGFIN0042	28.10.2020	1,00,00,000.00
4	12821IGL0001321	24.02.2021	1,00,00,1000.00
5	12821IGL0001721	25.03.2021	1,00,00,000.00

as illegal, arbitrary, contrary to BG terms, violative of article 14, 19 and 21 of constitution of India and issue a consequential direction directing respondents 1 to 3 to pay the amounts under subject Bank Guarantees together with interest at 12% P.A from 07/07/2021 till the date of actual payment,

the amounts under subject Bank Guarantees together with interest at 12% P.A from 07/07/2021 till the date of actual payment,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri D VENKATA PADMAJA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of fresh notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Director Kattamidi Santosh Reddy M/s Kompass Infrastructure Pvt Ltd., Regd.office at No.104, Challa Pride H.No.7-2-1735 and 7-2-1813/5/A/4/CP Czech Colony, Sanathnagar Main Road Hyderabad-500016.
2. Kattamidi Santosh Reddy, s/o sri Sankar Reddy, occ. Director of M/s Kompass Infrastructure Pvt Ltd., Flat No.104, Challa Pride H.No.7-2-1735 and 7-2-1813/5/A/4/CP Czech Colony, Sanathnagar Main Road Hyderabad-500016

are directed to show cause on or before 24.06.2022 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Issue fresh notice to R4 and R5.

Learned counsel for petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice and file proof of service.

Post on 24- 06-2022.

**SD/- T. JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Director Kattamidi Santosh Reddy M/s Kompass Infrastructure Pvt Ltd., Regd.office at No.104, Challa Pride H.No.7-2-1735 and 7-2-1813/5/A/4/CP Czech Colony, Sanathnagar Main Road Hyderabad-500016.
2. Kattamidi Santosh Reddy, s/o sri Sankar Reddy, occ. Director of M/s Kompass Infrastructure Pvt Ltd., Flat No.104, Challa Pride H.No.7-2-1735 and 7-2-1813/5/A/4/CP Czech Colony, Sanathnagar Main Road Hyderabad-500016 (addressees 1 & 2 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to SRI. D VENKATA PADMAJA Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy
PVB

HIGH COURT

DRGRRJ

DATED:21/04/2022

POST ON:24/06/2022

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.15802of 2022

